EBIT 52.206 2.084 43.764 45.848 -12%

5% newsprint
unit cost
increase and
5% newsprint
consumption
increase

15

210

29

1H06 1H07

Cost Analysis

16,6%
239

205

2,4%

74

46

1H06 1H07

Cost of Sales (YTL mn) Operating Expense (YTL mn)

67

120

79,1%

10,4%

� The increase in raw material costs slowed down significantly in 2Q.
Discountinued operations were also effective in reducing cost of sales.

� As a result, Hürriyet only cost of sales declined by 2,7% in 2Q.

� The impact of cost saving program is not reflected in 1H figures.

16

41

22

2Q06 2Q07

59

22

1H06 1H07

EBITDA Analysis

81 81

50

63

-27,2%

26,0%

-18,0%

-0,2%

� Margins improved significantly in 2Q compared to 1Q EBITDA of 17 mn YTL.

� Promotions continued to pressure margins, though at a lesser degree.

� TME acquisition increased EBITDA by 26%.

Margin 25,0% 19,9% 27,9% 23,9%

EBITDA (YTL mn)

17

Proforma margin for

regular operations

(Hürriyet only); 22,6%

1H 07 EBITDA

margin; 19,9%

Promotions

(marketing);

1,0%

Promotions

(circulation impact);

0,8% TME; -1,1%
Promotions

(product cost);

2,0%

1H07 Margin Bridge for Hürriyet

18

Profitability

(000 YTL) 1H06 1Q07 2Q07 1H07

O.Operating Income/(Expense) - Net 27.018 3.096 -6.650 -3.553

   Amortised Cost Valuation Income (IFRS 39) 4.385 2.568 3.564 6.132

   Interest Income 10.264 4.461 2.644 7.104

   FX Gain/(Loss) -Net 5.713 -2.210 -2.438 -4.649

   Provisions -1.664 -210 -1.097 -1.307

   FA Sales Loss -55 -1.431 0 -1.431

   Other Operating Income/(Expense) -Net 8.374 -80 -9.323 -9.403

Financial Expense (net)* -14.736 1.703 14.709 16.412

Minority 1.312 94 -2.449 -2.355

Profit Before Tax 65.801 6.977 49.375 56.352

Tax -245 -779 -14.691 -15.470

   Corporate Tax -12.862 -706 -15.997 -16.703

   Deferred Tax 12.616 -73 1.306 1.233

Other 0 0 -264 -264

Net Profit 65.556 6.197 34.420 40.617

Factors that caused the decline in net profit are:

� financial loss from the subsidiary Kanal D Romania (41% shareholding);

� lower deferred tax income compared to 2006.

19

Net Cash Position

(000 YTL) 2006 1H06 1H07

Cash and Equivalents 164.880 136.226 141.612

S.T Bank Borrowings 7.087 18.477 24.974

L.T Bank Borrowings 39.027 34.201 592.955

Net Cash 118.766 83.547 -476.318

Investments 124.118 44.016 44.581

Supplier Loans 93.520 55.792 108.702

� Net debt position of YTL 476 mn includes TME’s net debt of YTL 146 mn.

� Hürriyet’s capex budget for 2007 is almost fully realized in the first half.